# TOWN OF DRUMHELLER BYLAW NUMBER #06.25

**DEPARTMENT: DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING** 

Economic Development Advisory Committee (EDAC) Repealing Bylaw

BEING A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF DRUMHELLER, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT ACT, BEING CHAPTER M-26 OF THE REVISED STATUTES OF ALBERTA 2000 AND AMENDMENTS THERETO, TO PROVIDE FOR THE REPEAL OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE BYLAW

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Section 191 of the Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, Chapter M-26, Council has the power to pass a bylaw, amend or repeal a bylaw in the same way as the original bylaw and is subject to the same consents or conditions or advertising requirements;

**AND WHEREAS**, the Town of Drumheller (the "Town") deems it desirable to repeal the Economic Development Advisory Committee Bylaw #12.18;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Town of Drumheller, in the province of Alberta, herby enacts the following:

### 1. SHORT NAME

1.1 This Bylaw shall be cited as the "Economic Development Advisory Committee (EDAC) Repealing Bylaw."

#### 2. GENERAL

2.1 The Economic Development Advisory Committee Bylaw #12.18 is hereby repealed.

## 3. SEVERABILITY

3.1 If any portion of this Bylaw is found to be invalid, that portion shall be severed from the remainder of the Bylaw and shall not invalidate the whole Bylaw.

### 4. TRANSITIONAL

4.1 This Bylaw comes into full force and effect upon third and final reading and when duly signed and sealed.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 3rd DAY OF February , 2025

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 3rd DAY OF February , 2025

READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME THIS 3rd DAY OF February , 2025

**MAYOR** 

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER